

SECTION IV B

Listed on 09.09.2013

Court No. 8

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA Item No. 43
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NO. 32515 OF 2010.

WITH

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1

(Application for condonation of delay in filing the SLP)

M. P. SharmaPetitioner(s)

Versus

State of Haryana & AnrRespondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.11.2010, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

" Issue notice on the application seeking condonation of delay as also on the petition for special leave."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all 17 respondents by registered A. D. Post on 02.12.2010.

It is submitted that respondent nos. 1 to 4 are represented through Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Advocate. Counter Affidavit has been filed on behalf of said respondents and copy of the same has been included in the paper books. Respondent Nos. 5 to 7, 9, 11, 16 and 17 have been served notice by Post as A. D. Cards duly signed have been received back from them as proof of service. But no one entered appearance on their behalf. In terms of Ld. Registrar order dated 27.07.2012, fresh show cause notice to respondent nos. 8, 10 and 12 to 15 was issued by dasti and counsel for the petitioner has filed affidavit of dasti service with proof of service on said respondents. But no appearance has been filed on their behalf too.

The matter above mentioned was lastly listed before the Ld. Registrar Court on 08.01.2013, when the following order was passed:-

" Service is complete. Respondent Nos. 1 to 4 have filed counter affidavit. No further steps. List the matter before the Hon'ble Court, as per Rule."

Service of show cause notice is complete.

The matter is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this the 06th day of September ,2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to :-Mr. S. C. Patel, Adv.

Mr. Kamal Mohan Gupta, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ckm